
Licensing Sub-
Committee
26 November 2019

Time and venue:

10.00 am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillors  Liz Boorman, Sean MacLeod, Milly Manley and Isabelle Linington 
(reserve).

Quorum: 3

Published: Monday, 18 November 2019

Agenda
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Premises Licence hearing - 2 Old Court House, Friars Walk, Lewes  
(Pages 3 - 94)

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the
[...]
ion submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To consider representations made against the Premises 
Licence application submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application

Reasons for 
recommendations:

Relevant representations made within consultation period

Contact Officer(s): Name:   Susan Lindsey
Post title:   Specialist Advisor (Licensing)
E-mail:   sue.lindsey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number:   01273 085210

1 Introduction

1.1 Lewes District Council received a Premises Licence application submitted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises : Unit 2 Old Court House, Friars Walk, 
Lewes  Appendix 1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

The applicant is ‘SK Restaurants (Sussex) Ltd’

The licensable activities applied for are:

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 9am to 10.30pm Monday 
to Sunday (with non standard timings on New Years Eve from 9am to 12.30am 
the following morning)

Live music (indoors) on New Years Eve from 11pm to 11.55pm

Recorded music (indoors) on New Years Eve from 11pm to 12.30am (the 
following morning)

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1.7

1.8

1.8.1

1.8.2

1.8.3

1.8.4

1.8.5

1.8.6

1.8.7

1.8.8

1.8.9

1.8.10

1.8.11

1.8.12

1.8.13

1.8.14

Live and recorded music are deregulated within on-licensed premises authorised 
and open for the sale of alcohol from 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs for audiences up to 
500.  Live unamplified music does not need a licence anywhere and with no 
audience limit between 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs.

The applicant has submitted the following steps to promote the four licensing 
objectives.

General 

The premises will trade as a New York style restaurant with associated bar area.

All alcohol and late night refreshment will be served to tables by waiter/waitress 
apart from the bar area outlined in blue on the deposited plan.

The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV shall be in use at the premises.

The CCT
[...]
tomers photograph, date of birth 
and integral holographic mark or security measure.  Suitable means of 
identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card driving 
licence and passport.

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25 
scheme shall be displayed at the premises, including a Challenge 25 sign of a 
least A5 size at the entrance to the premises and where practicable at each 
point of sale.

The premises licence holder shall require the designated premises supervisor, 
or in his/her absence other responsible person, to keep an ‘incident/refusals’ 
logbook in a bound book in which full details of all incidents are recorded.  This 
shall include details of any refused sales and shall give details of the persons 
involved, incident description, time and date, actions taken and final outcome of 
the situation.  This shall be completed as soon as possible and in any case no 
later than the close of business on the day of the incident.  The time and date 
when the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the entry.  The 
logbook is to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be produced to any 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable when required.

If granted, the above (1.8.1 to 1.8.18) will be included on the Premises Licence 
as conditions, along with the mandatory conditions, and any conditions the Sub 
Committee may impose following relevant representations.

The application has been advertised in line with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.

2 Background information

2.1

2.2

2.3

Unit 2, The Old Courthouse is situated in Friars Walk in the centre of town close 
to the town precinct with its variety of retail and food business premises.  Street 
and aerial views of the premises are attached at Appendix 2

There are residential properties within 50 meters to the south of the site in Friars 
Walk, and a new development of flats opposite called ‘The Friars’ comprising 24 
Manhattan style apartments.

Behind the premises is a public car park comprising approximately 80 parking 
bays.

Page 7



2.4

2.5

2.6

Above the premises is the Premier Inn accommodating a 62 bedroom hotel with 
its own restaurant facilities and an alcohol licence (issued in 2013) for Monday to 
Sunday until 12.30am (with residents permitted the sale of alcohol 24 hours).

Fuego Lounge is situated in Unit 1.  This premises provides restaurant facilities 
and has an alcohol licence (issued in June 2017) for Sunday to Wednesday until 
11pm, Thursday to Saturday until 12 Midnight.

Unit 2 was licensed in October 2015 to Aqua Italia Limited who operated a 
restaurant at this premises until its closure in early 2019.  The premises licence 
during the period of this restaurant’s opening was for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises Monday to Sunday from 10am to 12 
midnight, and late refreshment Monday to Sunday 11pm to 12.30am (the 
following morning).  The premises licence also allowed non standard timings for 
the sale of alcohol on each New Years Eve until 2am New Years Day, and for 
late night refreshment until 2.30am on New Years Day.  This licence lapsed in 
July 2019.

3. Representation received from Responsible Authorities:

Police:  Response received – provided steps offered by the applicant are 
attached to the licence if granted, they have no objection.
Environmental Health:  No comment
Fire Officer:  No comment
ESCC – Child Protection:  No comment
Trading Standards:  No comment
Health & Safety:  No comment
Planning:  No comment
Public Health:  No comment
Home Office Immigration:  No comment

3.1 A copy of the Police response is in Appendix 3

4. Representation received from others

4.1 There have been 5 emails of objection regarding this application from members 
of the public.  These have been submitted on the grounds that the application 
will undermine the licensing objectives of public nuisance and crime and 
disorder Appendix 4

5. Mediation

5.1

6

6.1

On the basis of the representations received and the opinions expressed, it is 
considered unlikely that this application will be successfully mediated before the 
Sub Committee Hearing.

Licensing Sub Committee Considerations

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community, the Licensing Authority must give 
appropriate weight to:

Page 8



7

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8

8.1

8.2

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives
 The representations presented by all the parties
 The Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003
 The Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy
 Any other relevant legislation

Licensing Policy Considerations:

Lewes District Council has produced a Statement of Licensing Policy in order to 
comply with its duties and powers under the Licensing act 2003.  It covers the 
licensable activities for retail sale of alcohol, live and recorded music, which is 
the subject of this application  Appendix 5

The aims of the Policy are to secure the safety and amenity of residential 
communities, to help ensure a sustainable environment and provide regulation 
of the cultural/entertainment industry, and to promote the four Licensing 
Objectives of the Act; namely:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

The three guiding principles (set out in Paragraph 4 of the Licensing Policy) 
adopted by the Council as the Licensing Authority serve as a general guide to 
the Council when it carries out its licensing functions.

In each case that arises following representation, the Policy states that the 
Council will:

 Consider the potential for public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or 
danger to public safety associated with the style, characteristics and 
activities of the business involved and the rights of residents to peace and 
quiet.

 Examine the potential steps which could be taken to reduce the risk of 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and/or danger to public safety, 
particularly in areas of dense residential accommodation.

 Consider restricting the hours of trading in cases where there are good 
grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being 
undermined.

National Guidance

Relevant sections relating to the Home Office Guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act are attached.

Particular reference should be made to Appendix 6 paragraph 2.21
These sections cover:

 The Licensing Objectives Appendix 6

Page 9



9

9.1

10

10.1

11

11.1

12

12.1

 Hearing Regulations  Appendix 7
 Conditions Appendix 8

Other Relevant Legislation

The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation.  These include, but are not 
limited to, having due regard to the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 
1998.

Options

When considering this application for a Premises Licence, the following options 
are available to the Sub Committee:

 Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for
 Grant the Licence, but modify the conditions
 Grant the Licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity
 Refuse to issue the Licence

Rights of Appeal

Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences.  This right of 
appeal is open to both the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representation.  The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub Committees decision.

Recommendation

Members are requested to determine the application made by SK Restaurants 
(Sussex) Ltd for a new Premises Licence.  Members are requested to give 
reasons for their determination.

13

13
[...]

affect them. 

 

Page 52



 

 3 

1.4 THIS STATEMENT PROVIDES GUIDANCE .. 
 
to the police, applicants, objectors and residents on the general approach that the Council 
(acting through its Licensing Committee) will take when making licensing decisions. 
 
The following will be taken into account when licensing decisions are being made: 
 

 The Council as licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the Licensing Objectives. 

 Each licence application will be given individual consideration on its merits. 

 When making its decisions, the Council will have regard to the matters contained 
in this Statement and to any Government guidance that is issued from time to 
time. 

 That the Council will have regard to the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
and, in particular, Article 6 (right to a fair and public hearing); Article 8 (right to 
respect for home, private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to 
peaceful enjoyment of property and possessions). 

 That the Council will have due regard to its Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010 to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; to 
advance equality of opportunity; and to foster good relations between people who 
share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.  The protected  
characteristics are: age, disability, gender re-assignment, marriage and civil 
partnership (but only in respect of eliminating unlawful discrimination), pregnancy 
and maternity, race – this includes ethnic or national origins, colour or nationality, 
religion or belief – this includes lack of belief, sex (gender) and sexual orientation.  
In accordance with this Duty the Council publishes equalities information annually 
on the Council’s website. 

 That when exercising a licensing function, the Council will have due regard to its 
duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the provisions of the 
Police Ref
[...]
 the protection of children from harm 

 address the issue of children in licensed premises, including cinemas and 
other public entertainment 

5.3.2 No policy can anticipate every issue of concern that could arise in respect of 
children with regard to individual premises. Consideration of the individual merits 
of each application are therefore the best mechanism for judging such matters. 

 
5.3.3 The Council will take particular account when: 

 there have been convictions for serving alcohol to minors 

 there is evidence of underage drinking 

 there is evidence of drug taking or dealing 

 there is a strong element of gambling 

 entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is commonly provided 

 the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or 
primary purpose of the services provided at those premises 

 
5.3.4 Complete bans will be rare, but the options for limiting the access of children, 

where appropriate, to prevent harm include:  

 limitations on the hours when children may be present 

 age limitations (below 18 years) 

 limitations or exclusions when certain activities are taking place 

 requirements for an accompanying adult 

 full exclusion of people under 18 years from the premises when any 
licensable activities are taking place 

 
5.3.5 The Council will not impose conditions that require licensed premises to admit 

children. Where it is not appropriate for a licensing restriction the decision to admit 
children will be a matter for the discretion of the individual licensee or club. 

 
5.3.6 CHILDREN AND CINEMAS 
 

In the case of premises giving film exhibitions, the Council expects licensees to 
impose conditions that children will be restricted from viewing age-restricted films 
classified in accordance with the recommendations of the British Board of Film 
Classifications or the Local Authority. 

 

Page 59



 

 10 

  
5.3.7 CHILDREN AND PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS 
   

Where such entertainments are due to tak
[...]
(4)  Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify the parties

of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

Procedure at hearing

21. Subject to the provisions of these Regulations, the authority shall determine the procedure
to be followed at the hearing.

22. At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure
which it proposes to follow at the hearing and shall consider any request made by a party under
regulation 8(2) for permission for another person to appear at the hearing, such permission shall not
be unreasonably withheld.

23. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall
not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider
the representations, application or notice as the case may require.

24. The authority must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to exercise
their rights provided for in regulation 16.

25. The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is behaving
in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may—

5

Page 81



Document Generated: 2017-07-25
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify,

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to
leave.

Determination of applications

26.—(1)  In the case of a hearing under—
(a) section 35 or 39 which is in respect of an application made at the same time as an

application for conversion of an existing licence under paragraph 2 of Schedule 8
(determination of application under section 34 or 37),

(b) section 85 which is in respect of an application made at the same time as an application for
conversion of an existing club certificate under paragraph 14 of Schedule 8 (determination
of application under section 85),

(c) section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice),
(d) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),
(e) paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion of existing

licence),
(f) paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion of existing

club certificate), or
(g) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of a justices'

licence for grant of personal licence),
the authority must make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

(2)  In any other case the authority must make its determination within the period of five working
days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held.

27. Where a hearing has been dispensed with in accordance with regulation 9, the authority must
make its determination within the period of ten working days beginning with the day the authority
gives notice to the parties under regulation 9(2).

Notification of determination

28.—(1)  In a case where the Act does not make provision for the period within which the
authority must notify a party of its determination, the authority must do so forthwith on making it
determination.

(2)  In a case where—
(a) the Act provides for a chief officer of police to be notified of the determination of an

authority, and
(b) that chief officer of police has not been a party to the hearing,

the authority shall notify that chief officer of police of its determination, forthwith on making its
determination.

29. Where the authority notifies a party of its determination, the notice given (or, in the case of a
hearing under section 31(3)(a) (determination of application for provisional statement),
[...]
ssist the authority and
whether the party believes a hearing to be necessary (regulation 8).
The Regulations provide for a range of procedural issues to govern the way in which preparations are
made for a hearing, for the procedures to be followed, the rights of parties at a hearing, and various
administrative matters, for example, the keeping of a record of the hearing and the manner of giving
notices (regulations 9 to 33). The Regulations also make provision for the timing of the licensing
authority’s determination following a hearing (Schedule 4).
Insofar as these Regulations do not make provision for procedures for and at hearings, section 9 of
the Act provides that the authority can determine its own procedure.
A Regulatory Impact Assessment in relation to these Regulations has been placed in the libraries
of both Houses of Parliament and copies may be obtained from the Alcohol and Entertainment
Licensing Branch of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport, 3rd Floor, 2-4 Cockspur Street,
London SW1Y 5DH or viewed on the Department’s website, www.culture.gov.uk.

16

Page 92

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2003/17
http://www.culture.gov.uk


Page 93

Nick.Peeters_18
Text Box
Appendix 8



Page 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence hearing - 2 Old Court House, Friars Walk, Lewes
	Appendix 1.1 Plans
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 2.1 Google Map View
	Appendix 2.2 Street Location
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4.1
	Appendix 4.2
	Appendix 4.3
	Appendix 4.4
	Appendix 4.5
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Lewes on 26 November 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillors Liz Boorman, Sean MacLeod and Milly Manley

Officers in attendance: 
Sue Lindsey (Specialist Advisor (Licensing)), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer) and 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory))

10 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

Councillor Sean Macleod proposed Councillor Liz Boorman as Chair and this 
was seconded by Councillor Milly Manley.

Councillor Liz Boorman was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.

11 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

12 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

13 Premises Licence hearing - 2 Old Court House, Friars Walk, Lewes 

The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. 

The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the committee and summarised 
the Report as follows:

The application was for a licence to sell alcohol for consumption on the 
premises from 9am to 10.30pm Monday to Sunday – with a non-standard 
timing on New Year’s Eve from 9am to 12.30am (the following morning). Live 
music (indoors) on New Year’s Eve from 11pm to 11.55pm, and for recorded 
music (indoors) on New Year’s Eve from 11pm to 12.30am (the following 
morning) was also included in the application.

Item 1.7 in report explained that Live and recorded music were deregulated 
within on-licensed premises authorised and open for the sale of alcohol from 
08:00 hours to 23:00 hours for audiences up to 500. Live unamplified music 



26 November 2019 2 Licensing Sub-
Committee

did not need a licence anywhere and with no audience limit between 
08:00hours to 23:00 hours.

Item’s 1.8.1 to 1.8.18 in the report detailed the steps submitted by the 
applicant in support of the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
These steps, if approved, would appear on the Premises Licence as 
conditions.

No representations against the issue of the Premises Licence were received 
from any of the responsible authorities, listed at item 3 in the report. 5 emails 
of objection from members of the public were received (appendix 4 of the 
report).

Following publication of the report, two of the objections had been withdrawn. 
The Sub Committee was advised that these should not be taken into account 
when making a decision. The remaining three objections had been submitted 
on the grounds that the application would undermine the licensing objectives 
of public nuisance, and crime and disorder.

When considering the application the following options were available to the 
sub-committee:

• To grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for
• To grant the licence but modify the conditions
• To grant the licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity, or
• To refuse the licence.

The Licensing Officer highlighted that under Section 181, and Schedule 5 of 
the Act, there was a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court in respect of 
applications for new licences. The right of appeal was open to both the 
applicant and to any person who has made relevant representation. The 
appeal application would need to be made within 21 days of the written 
notification of the Sub Committee’s decision.

The Sub Committee requested that the Licensing Officer clarify the detail of 
the diagram on page 13 of the report and in particular whether drinks could be 
bought at the bar and if so, the area this referred to. It was confirmed that 
drinks could be bought at the bar but only in the area referred to as the ‘Bar 
and Kitchen area’ and that there would be a waiter/waitress service in all other 
areas. 

The applicant’s representative, Mr Paul Hobbs, clarified that the primary focus 
of the restaurant was to provide a premium dining experience, with the 
provision of alcohol as an ancillary service. Mr Hobbs said that last orders for 
drinks would be at 10.30pm and last orders for food at 9.30pm. Mr Hobbs also 
confirmed that an increase in diners from outside the area was not expected 
and neither was a significant increase in footfall.

The Sub Committee asked questions of Mr Hobb and the following points 
were clarified:



26 November 2019 3 Licensing Sub-
Committee

The restaurant would have signage requesting that customers left the 
premises quietly.

With regard to opening on Bonfire Night, public safety was always a priority 
and the premises owner would take advice from the local authority and from 
the fire and rescue authority.

The Sub Committee adjourned at 10.15am to consider the application

The Sub Committee reconvened at 10.40 and the following decision was 
made:

RESOLVED - to grant the variation to the licence in the same terms as it was 
applied for.

Reasons for the decision:
The Sub Committee took into account all the relevant representations. 
However, the Sub Committee noted that the premises would be primarily used 
as a restaurant with alcohol ancillary to food and provided by table service. 
Also that this would not be a late night venue attracting people from outside of 
the area. The Sub Committee considered that the conditions offered in the 
application would adequately meet the four licensing objectives.

The Licensing Act provides a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court in 
respect of an application for a premises licence. An appeal must be 
commenced by notice of appeal being given by the appellant to the 
Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days beginning on the date the 
appellant was notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing Sub 
Committee.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am


